

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 3, 2016 – 7:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

- CW-008-16 Committee Of The Whole, re Resolution Concerning Project Labor Agreement for the Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Construction and Placement of the Cap on the C&D Landfill and Improvements to the District's Leachate Collection Systems Project
- CW-009-16 Committee Of The Whole, re Resolution Approving an Extension of the Memorandum of the Understanding Between Orleans County, Niagara County, Seneca Telecommunications LLC and Resolute Partners LLC for the Nora Rural Broadband Initiative

Regular Meeting - May 3, 2016

- *IF-047-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Bridge Asphalt Concrete Deck Overlays & Joint Repairs Towns of Hartland, Newfane, Niagara Pendleton, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield, and Wilson, Pin 5761.36, Project Agreement
- *IF-048-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Bridge Washing and Deck Sealing, Towns of Hartland, Lockport, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Porter, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield, and Wilson Pin 5761.34, Project Agreement
- *IF-049-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Historic County Courthouse Masonry Repair Consultant Final Payment
- *IF-050-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Lockport Road Bridge Over Bergholz Creek Consultant Amendment No. 2-Final
- *IF-051-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Ransomville-Braley Road Intersection Project Consultant Amendment No. 1- Final
- *IF-052-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Krull/Oppenheim Park Drainage Project Consultant Amendment No. 1-Final
- *IF-053-16 Infrastructure & Facilities, re Award Contract Jail Building #1 Improvements Project
- *IF-054-16 Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Chestnut Road Bridge Over East Branch of Twelve Mile Creek Budget Modification

*IF-055-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Mowing Agreement Between Niagara County and Town of Niagara
*IF-056-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Overtime Budget Modification
*IF-057-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Lockport Exchange Club
*IF-058-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic
*IF-059-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and the Lighthouse Optimist Club of Barker
*IF-060-16	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement Between the County of Niagara and Olcott Fire Company Softball League
IL-032-16	Legislator Jason A. Zona, re Resolution in Support of Town of Niagara Business Veterans Memorial Park Through Use of Casino Funding
IL-033-16	Legislator John Syracuse, re Interim Commissioner Of Public Works Appointment
IL-034-16	Legislators Jason A. Zona, Owen T. Steed, Dennis F. Virtuoso and Mark J. Grozio, re Resolution Urging the Niagara Falls Water Board to Eliminate the Availability Fee it Charges Property Owners in Niagara Falls Who Do Not Have Water Service
IL-035-16	Legislators Anthony J. Nemi, Wm. Keith McNall and William J. Collins, re Resolution In Support Of Outwater Park Baseball Diamond Improvements Through The Use Of Casino Funding
IL-036-16	Legislators Anthony J. Nemi, Wm. Keith McNall, William J. Collins, Michael A. Hill, and John Syracuse, re Resolution In Support Of Community Development Funding For Niagara County Golf Program

Mary Jo Tamburin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on May 24, 2016.

FROM: Infrastructi	res & Faciliti	es DATE: 05	/03/16	RESOLUTION	#_IF-047-1
Committee a	and Administrat	ion Committee			
APPROVED BY CO, ATTORNEY Luc B. Bl	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _IF - 4/19/16 _AD - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes Noes

BRIDGE ASPHALT CONCRETE DECK OVERLAYS & JOINT REPAIRS TOWNS OF HARTLAND, NEWFANE, NIAGARA, PENDLETON, ROYALTON, SOMERSET, WHEATFIELD, AND WILSON PIN 5761.36, PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Bridge Asphalt Concrete Deck Overlays & Joint Repairs project, Towns of Hartland, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield, and Wilson, Niagara County, PIN 5761.36 (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs for the project's Construction and Construction Inspection phases, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction and Construction Inspection phases or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to reflect the funding levels set forth by Schedule A in the agreement:

ESTIMATED REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS:

D.15.5120.000 43501.00		Consolidated Highway Aid	\$71,000
D.15.5120.000 44597.02	4	Federal Revenue	\$44,000

ESTIMATED EXPENSE APPROPRIATIONS:

D.15.5120.000 74800.06 Repairs and Maintenance	\$125,000
--	-----------

and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds are available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the Project in account number D.15.5120.000 74800.06, Repairs and Maintenance, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction and Construction Inspection phases exceeds the amount appropriated above,

the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE	
	45
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	1

FROM: Inf	rastructure & Fac	ilities	DATE: 05/03/16	RESOLUTION #	IF-048-1
Co	ommittee	- i	gg X s X		
APPROVED I	BY REVIEWE	ED BY COMMITTE	EE ACTION LEGISLAT	TIVE ACTION	
CO. ATTORN	EY CO. MANA	AGER <u>IF - 4</u>		Ayes Abs Aves Abs.	Noes
Jusa B	Ble		Referred:	Ayes Abs	

BRIDGE WASHING AND DECK SEALING, TOWNS OF HARTLAND, LOCKPORT, NEWFANE, NIAGARA, PENDLETON, PORTER, ROYALTON, SOMERSET, WHEATFIELD, AND WILSON PIN 5761.34, PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Bridge Washing and Deck Sealing project, Towns of Hartland, Lockport, Newfane, Niagara, Pendleton, Porter, Royalton, Somerset, Wheatfield, and Wilson, Niagara County, PIN 5761.34 (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal Funds and 20% Non-Federal Funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Construction/Construction Inspection phase of the project PIN 5761.34, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Construction/Construction Inspection phase of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$205,000 will be made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phase of the Project in account number D.15.5120,000 74800.06, repairs and maintenance, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Construction/Construction Inspection phase exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of Federal Aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

111-15-15	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 4/19/16 IF - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	
	TY COURTHOUSE MAS		
CONS	ULTANT FINAL PAYMI	ENT	
		*	4777
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. PW or consultant services for the historical rep 27 Mullin Street, Watertown, NY 13601, i	airs of the Court House con the amount of \$12,000, and	rner joints to Bernier Carr & Ass and	ociates,
WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-10 Iditional \$5,000, for a revised contract amount		4, authorized Amendment No. 1	ior an
WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-003		15, authorized Amendment No. 2	for an
ditional \$1,350 for an additional pre-bid m	neeting to be held, for a revi	sed contract amount of \$18,350,	and
ditional \$1,350 for an additional pre-bid m WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and com	f the required documents, th	ne County Attorney will review th	
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in the blete and on budget and fine	ne County Attorney will review that	iem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is comp	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is complement Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Carr & Following the Compression of the Carr &	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is complement Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Carr & Following the Compression of the Carr &	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is complement Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Carr & Following the Compression of the Carr &	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is compression of Resolved, that the project is compression of Resolved, that, following the Correby is, authorized to execute the required	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for
WHEREAS, prior to the execution of proval as to legal form, language and compression of RESOLVED, that the project is complement Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Associates, 327 Mullin Stranger Carr & Carrela (Carrela Carrela	f the required documents, the pliance, now, therefore, be in plete and on budget and fine reet, Watertown, NY 13061 bunty Attorney's review, the	ne County Attorney will review that all payment is authorized to be pro , and be it further	nem for

FROM: Infrastruc	ture & Facilitie	S DATE: 05,	/03/16	RESOLUTI	ON#IF-050-16
Committee	and Administrat	ion Committee	,		TO
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/19/16 AD - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIV Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	es Abs,	
		D BRIDGE OVER BERG NT AMENDMENT NO.		EK	
services for the rec Delaware Avenue, S WHEREAS,	onstruction of Lockpor uite 200, Buffalo, NY 14 Resolution No. PW-057-	-11, dated October 4, 201 t Road Bridge over Ber 4202, for a fee not to exce -12, dated May 1, 2012, a	gholz Creek t ed \$57,000, an uthorized Ame	o Fisher As	sociates, 325
	it is necessary to reduce	r a revised contract amount the contract in the amo			ised contract
	promotion production of the production of the second	the required documents, the bliance, now, therefore, be	The second secon	orney will rev	iew them for
for the reconstruction	n of Lockport Road B	Final to deduct \$1,669.01 bridge over Bergholz Creware Avenue, Suite 200, B	eek, for a rev	ised contrac	t amount of
	that, following the Cou to execute the required d	nty Attorney's review, thocuments.	ne Chairman o	of the Legisla	ture be, and
					8 8
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE	& FACILITIES			.•	
COMMITTEE		,		ĸ	
i e e	*	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		*	
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE				
	*				

APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 4/19/16	Approved: Ayes Abs.	
fun-BBL	return.	AD - 4/19/16	Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	Noes
		-,	Referred:	
		ALEY ROAD INTERSE		
	CONSULTA	NT AMENDMENT NO.	1-FINAL	
WHEREAS,	Resolution No. PW-074	-13. dated August 6, 201	3, authorized the contract t	for consultant
			and Braley Road Intersecti	
			alo, NY 14202, for a fee i	
\$18,000, and		pi v		
		the contract in the amou	int of \$6,735.93, for a rev	vised contract
amount of \$11,264.07	7, and	*		* *
HATED TILO			a	
			ne County Attorney will rev	new them for
	um language and comr			
approval as to legal for	nii, ianguage, and comp	mance, now, meretore, be	ıı	
				Ransomville
RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1-	-Final to deduct \$6,735.93	3 from the contract for the	
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a	-Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough,	
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Inte	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a	-Final to deduct \$6,735.93	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough,	
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, But that, following the Cou	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough,	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, But that, following the Cou	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, But that, following the Cou	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED,	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, But that, following the Cou	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized t	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized t	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized t	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized to	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized to	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and
RESOLVED, and Braley Road Into Associates, LLP, 2200 RESOLVED, hereby is, authorized to	that Amendment No. 1- ersection project, for a O Main Place Tower, Bu that, following the Cou to execute the required d	Final to deduct \$6,735.93 revised contract amount of falo, NY 14202, be apprountly Attorney's review, the	3 from the contract for the of \$11,264.07, to Clough, oved, and be it further	Harbour and

PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY A-BB	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/19/16 AD - 4/19/16	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Noes
		EIM PARK DRAINAG FAMENDMENT NO.		
services for improving the Street, Buffalo, NY 142	he drainage situation at 03, for a fee not to exce	eed \$83,600, and	arks to Foit-Albert A	ssociates, 763 Main
WHEREAS, it i amount of \$56,800, and	s necessary to reduce	the contract in the am	ount of \$26,800, for	r a revised contract
WHEREAS, price approval as to legal form		e required documents, the noe, now, therefore, be		will review them for
approval as to legal form RESOLVED, th Krull/Oppenheim Park I	n, language and complia nat Amendment No. Orainage project, for a	nce, now, therefore, be 1-Final to deduct revised contract amoun	\$26,800 from the	contract for the
approval as to legal form RESOLVED, the Krull/Oppenheim Park I 763 Main Street, Buffalo RESOLVED, the	n, language and compliant Amendment No. Orainage project, for a proving the Count of the Count	1-Final to deduct revised contract amounted, and be it further	\$26,800 from the t of \$56,800, to Foit	contract for the t-Albert Associates,
RESOLVED, the Krull/Oppenheim Park I 763 Main Street, Buffalo RESOLVED, the	n, language and compliant Amendment No. Orainage project, for a proving the Count of the Count	1-Final to deduct revised contract amounted, and be it further	\$26,800 from the t of \$56,800, to Foit	contract for the t-Albert Associates,
RESOLVED, the Krull/Oppenheim Park I 763 Main Street, Buffalo RESOLVED, the hereby is, authorized to e	n, language and compliant Amendment No. Orainage project, for a provent, NY 14203, be approvent, following the Countexecute the required document.	1-Final to deduct revised contract amounted, and be it further	\$26,800 from the t of \$56,800, to Foit	contract for the t-Albert Associates,
approval as to legal form RESOLVED, th Krull/Oppenheim Park I 763 Main Street, Buffalo	n, language and compliant Amendment No. Orainage project, for a provent, NY 14203, be approvent, following the Countexecute the required document.	1-Final to deduct revised contract amounted, and be it further	\$26,800 from the t of \$56,800, to Foit	contract for the t-Albert Associates,

FROM:		Infrastruct	ure & Facilitie	S DATE: 05	/03/16	RESOLUTION #	TE 052 46
		Committee			7.037.10	RESOLUTION #	<u>1F-053-1</u> 6
	PPROVI O. ATTO L-B	AREA CHEDOOR	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

AWARD OF CONTRACT – JAIL BUILDING #1 IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, Engineering Division has prepared specifications and the Niagara County Purchasing Department has advertised for bids for the Niagara County Jail Building #1 Improvements project, and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the 2016 capital budget, and

WHEREAS, the following bids were publicly opened for Jail Building #1 Improvements and Alternate #1 for security glazing and bullet resistant architectural panels, and read by our Purchasing Department on April 14, 2016 as tabulated below:

	d	Bid	Alternate #1	Total
	 Walter S. Johnson Building Co. P.O. Box 688 	\$349,700	\$75,000	\$424,700
	Niagara Falls, NY 14302		in the second	i.
	 Sicoli Construction Services 4800 Hyde Park Blvd. Niagara Falls, NY 14305 	\$417,600	\$69,900	\$487,500
	 R. B. Mac Construction Co. P.O. Box 424 Lockport, NY 14095 	\$426,000	\$70,400	\$496,400
4	 Sicoli and Massaro, Inc. 8525 Porter Road Niagara Falls, NY 14304 	\$517,000	\$67,000	\$584,000

and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure & Facilities Committee has examined the bid, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the contract for the Niagara County Jail Building #1 Improvements project be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Walter S. Johnson Building Co., in the amount of \$349,700, plus alternate #1 in the amount of \$75,000, for a total of \$424,700.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER		constant in all the second sections and the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a section in the second section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the s	ACTION Abs	Noes
LBB-		AD - 4/19/1	6 Rejected: Ayes Referred:		Noes
CHEST	with the course the recognition and section and the contract of the contract o	E OVER EAST BRANC		IILE CREEK	
	r	BUDGET MODIFICAT	ION		
Inc., 438 Main Stre	eet, Suite 700, Buffa	-104-14, dated August 5, do, NY 14202, to assis Bridge over the east bra	t the County with s	surveying, mapping	g, and
	eliminary design and	047-15, dated April 21, 2 final design phases of the			
RESOLVED	, that the following b	udget modification be effe	ectuated to allow the	project to proceed:	:
	ANTICIDATED DEL	ID) II ID		6	
INCREASE.	ANTICITATED REV	ENUE:	*		
	7.000 43591.00	State Aid	\$80,000		
H605,15.519		State Aid	\$80,000		
H605,15.519	7.000 43591.00	State Aid	\$80,000 \$80,000		
H605,15.519	7.000 43591.00 ANTICIPATED APP	State Aid ROPRIATIONS:	ž.		
H605,15.519	7.000 43591.00 ANTICIPATED APP 7.000 72600.02	State Aid ROPRIATIONS:	ž.		
H605,15.519 INCREASE A H605.15,519	7.000 43591.00 ANTICIPATED APP 7.000 72600.02	State Aid ROPRIATIONS:	ž.		

Committe	е				
PPROVED BY O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVI Approved: Ayo Rejected: Ayo	E ACTION es Abs es Abs	Nocs Nocs
Jerse BBO			Referred:		
MOWING	AGREEMENT BETWEE	N NIAGARA COUNT	Y AND TOW	N OF NIAGAF	RA
	under Section 135-0 of yns for the cutting of noxion as "mowing," and				
	, , ,				
that the County ente payment based upon	it is recommended by the r into an agreement with the actual costs incurred to	ne town of Niagara for 1	nowing, said t	own to receive	an annual
that the County ente payment based upon of same, and labor by WHEREAS,	it is recommended by the r into an agreement with the actual costs incurred to	ne town of Niagara for a apon presentation of cer- the required documents	mowing, said to tified cost reco	own to receive ords for equipme Attorney will re	an annual ent, rental
that the County enter payment based upon of same, and labor by WHEREAS, documents for appro	it is recommended by the or into an agreement with the other actual costs incurred up said town, and	the required documents ge and compliance, now	nowing, said the tified cost reconstruction, the County of therefore, be in	own to receive ords for equipment Attorney will relifie	an annual ent, rental eview the
that the County enter payment based upon of same, and labor by WHEREAS, documents for appro	it is recommended by the or into an agreement with the other than the actual costs incurred up said town, and prior to the execution of values to legal form, language, that following the County	the required documents ge and compliance, now	nowing, said the tified cost reconstruction, the County of therefore, be in	own to receive ords for equipment Attorney will relifie	an annual ent, rental eview the

PPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	Control of the state of the sta	EGISLATIVE A		
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		proved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Jus-BBI	and the same of th			Abs	
10		Titol Titol	· ·	-	
. 2	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR				
	OVER	TIME BUDGET MODIFICATION	ON		
WHEREAS, the	e County purcha	sed the properties at 111 Main	Street and	20-40 East A	venue, in
Lockport, NY, and					
					v v
WHEREAS, the	offices, stairwells	s, hallways and entry ways are in n	leed of painti	ng, and	
		ocial Services has funds available		s work to be p	performed
on weekends, allowing i	ninimal disruption	n to services, now, therefore, be it			
DEGOLVED 4		destantiant by the stant of			
RESULVED, the	it the following bi	udget modifications be effectuated	:	~	
INICDEAGE AND	TICIPATED REV	ZENITIE.			
INCREASE AIN	I ICIPATED KEV	ENUE:	×		
A.25.1620.000.4	0999 41	Recovery of Shared Services -	MILOR	\$15,313	747
A.25.7110.000.4		Other General Govt Salary Rein		2,084	
ER.26.7140.000.		Other General Govt Salary Rein		1,663	
22.12017 2 1010001	1,20,10,	3,1101 3311,111 331,1 31111, 11011		2,002	i.
INCREASE AN	TICIPATED APP	ROPRIATION:			
	1050.00	Overtime	*.	\$12,071	
A.25.1620.000.7	2200 00	FICA		924	
A.25.1620.000.7 A.25.1620.000.7	3200.00			2,318	
그래 그 아이를 하는 때 그래요? 그래요? 그래요? 그래요? 그래요?		Retirement		2,318	
A.25.1620.000.78	8100.00	Retirement Overtime		1,642	
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.7	8100.00 1050.00				
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00	Overtime FICA		1,642 126	ž
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00	Overtime FICA Retirement		1,642 126 316	į.
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 ER.26.7140.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00 71050.00	Overtime FICA Retirement Overtime		1,642 126 316 1,310	<i>.</i> *
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 ER.26.7140.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00 71050.00 78200.00	Overtime FICA Retirement Overtime FICA		1,642 126 316 1,310 101	
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620,000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 ER.26.7140.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00 71050.00 78200.00	Overtime FICA Retirement Overtime		1,642 126 316 1,310	
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 ER.26.7140.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00 71050.00 78200.00	Overtime FICA Retirement Overtime FICA		1,642 126 316 1,310 101	
A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.1620.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 A.25.7110.000.78 ER.26.7140.000.78	8100.00 1050.00 3200.00 3100.00 71050.00 78200.00	Overtime FICA Retirement Overtime FICA		1,642 126 316 1,310 101	

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

X		RA COUNTY LEGISLA	TURE	· c
FROM; Infrastructu	re & Facilitie	DATE: 05	/03/16 RESOLUTI	ON#_IF-057-1
Committee				
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/29/26	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	NoesNoes
AG		EEN THE COUNTY OF EKPORT EXCHANGE O		
TABLE HONDON LONG TO THE PROPERTY WAS A STATE OF THE STAT	H .	or the purpose of holding a cort Exchange Club to hold	I the Beef on Weck Sale on	June 2, 2016,
		Il provide all insurances re associated with event, and	quired by the Risk Manage	ement Office,
WHEREAS, it is Exchange Club, and	the desire of Niaga	ara County to enter into	a formal agreement with	the Lockport
	, the County Attorr	ney will review said agree	between the County of eement for approval as to	
			Chair of the County Legislanty of Niagara and Lockpo	

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastructu Committee	ure & Facilitie	DATE: 05/	/03/16	RESOLUTION	#IF-058-16
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _IF = 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	s Abs	NoesNoes

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND THE KAIHATSU FIELD HOCKEY CLINIC

WHEREAS, the Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic has requested that the County of Niagara grant them rights to operate a Field Hockey clinic in an area situated in the County owned property on Lake Road, and

WHEREAS, this program benefits the youth and other residents of both the Town of Newfane in addition to Niagara County as a whole, and

WHEREAS, such program is operated on a not-for-profit basis, and

WHEREAS, the event coordinator will provide all insurances required by the Risk Management Office, and agree to cover all extraordinary expenses associated with event, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the License Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic, the County Attorney will review said agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Niagara County to enter into a formal agreement with the Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the agreement between the County of Niagara and the Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic, as appears on the proposed agreement, is hereby approved in all respects, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the license agreement between the County of Niagara and the Kaihatsu Field Hockey Clinic.

INFRASTRUCTURE &FACILITIES COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs	
Juso B.Ble			Referred:	140es
		TWEEN THE COUNTY HOUSE OPTIMIST CLU		
	rull Park, and the field Ea		ted that the County of Niagara s, for the purpose of holding a	
WHEREAS,	the kite event will be suc	cessful in attracting many o	children from the area, and	
WHEREAS,	it is the wish of the organ	izers to hold the kite event	on June 11, 2016, and	4.
		ll provide all insurances re associated with event, and	equired by the Risk Managen	nent Office,
WHEREAS, Optimist Club of Bar		ara County to enter into a	formal agreement with the	Lighthouse
Lighthouse Optimist		inty Attorney will review	petween the County of Niaga said Agreement for approval	
			Chairman of the County Leg County of Niagara and the	
and hereby is, author Optimist Club of Barl	ker.			

COMMITTEE

e & Faciliti	DATE:05/	03/16 RESOLUTION	#_IF-060-1
			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 4/19/16	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes, Abs Referred:	Noes
I	REVIEWED BY	REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION	REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. MANAGER Abs Abs Abs Abs

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND THE OLCOTT FIRE COMPANY SOFTBALL LEAGUE

WHEREAS, the Olcott Fire Company Softball League has requested that the County of Niagara grant them permission to use existing ball fields in an area situated in the eastern portion of Krull Park for the purpose of softball games, and

WHEREAS, this program benefits the residents of Niagara County as a whole, and

WHEREAS, such program is operated on a not-for-profit basis, and

WHEREAS, the event coordinator will provide all insurances required by the Risk Management Office, and agree to cover all extraordinary expenses associated with event, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Niagara to enter into a formal agreement with the Olcott Fire Company Softball League, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the agreement, the County Attorney will review the agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the agreement between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Fire Company Softball League, as appears on the proposed agreement, is hereby approved in all respects, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the county Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the license agreement between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Fire Company Softball League.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

	MAGA	MA COUNT I LEGISLA.	LOKE		
FROM: Legislato	r Jason A. Zona	DATE: 05	/03/16 RE	SOLUTION	#IL-032-
* *			No.		
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC		
	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes		
ofun BBH			Referred:		
<i>(</i>					
RESOLUTION IN		I OF NIAGARA BUSINE H USE OF CASINO FUN		MEMORIA	L PARK
	THROUG	H USE OF CASINO FUN	IDING		
WHEREAS, NYS Finance Law 9		eceipt of funds generated f	from the Seneca N	iagara Casir	io, as per
1410 I mance Eaw y	on, and				
		mitted to utilizing these			mmunity
development efforts	that will market our cour	nty to new businesses looki	ng to expand or rel	ocate, and	
	- [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]	sts the largest producer of s	ales tax revenue in	Niagara Co	inty with
the Fashion Outlets of	of Niagara, and				
WHEREAS,	it is proven quality of	life is a critical componer	nt of economic dev	velopment s	trategies,
	parks and recreation are	eas, which influence a com	pany's decision to	relocate in a	specific
area, and		5.		217	
- F		eterans Memorial Park is in			
		hrough the remainder of the	ne wooded walking	area throug	thout the
park, now, therefore,	De It	*			
		gislature supports the Tow			
with the purchase of further	(6) six park benches to	r the walking path through	h the use of casino	revenues, a	ind be it
			*		
		be allotted to the Town of I	Niagara for this wo	rthwhile coi	nmunity
development purchase	e, and be it further			,	
		dget modification be effe	ectuated to the 20	16 Niagara	County
economic developmen	nt budget:		4		
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:			
4 20 0020 012	2.40500.01 A.misand	lated Eurol Dalamas Comm	ulttad Franka - Od	200.00	
A.28.8020.812	: 40599.01 Appropri	lated Fund Balance - Comn	nitted Funds 54	,200.00	
INCREASE A	PPROPRIATIONS:				
A.28.8020,812	74400 15 Seneca N	liagara Community Develo	nment Fund \$4	,200.00	
A.20.0020,012	, 17700.13 Beneca IV	nagara Community Develo	burent rang 44	,200.00	

APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY Sur-B.B.	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	_ Abs Nocs_
II.	TERIM COMMISSIO	NER OF PUBLIC WOR	KS APPOINTMEN	T
				*
		ent of Kevin O'Brien, Co		ic Works, effective
March 31, 2016, the	County Manager has sou	ght to fill the vacant position	on, and	
		. D. 11' - W/ - I - D.: 1 1	kaa alaa ammaamaad	his retirement to be
	the Deputy Commission 6, and	er Public Works-Bridges,	nas also announced	ms retirement to be
effective May 5, 201	5, and		,	
effective May 5, 201 WHEREAS, County Manager is s	5, and these absences will leave	a void in the leadership a m Commissioner of Publi	and management of	the department, the
effective May 5, 201 WHEREAS, County Manager is s	5, and these absences will leave	a void in the leadership a	and management of	the department, the
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS,	6, and these absences will leave eeking to place an Interi the Civil Service Offic	a void in the leadership a	and management of c Works until a succ	the department, the cessor is appointed,
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS, unclassified position WHEREAS, th	of, and these absences will leave eaking to place an Interi- the Civil Service Office and said position may be the Civil Service Office	a void in the leadership a m Commissioner of Publi e has determined that C	and management of c Works until a succ Commissioner of Pu , and frey M. Glatz mee	the department, the cessor is appointed,
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS, unclassified position WHEREAS, th rve in a temporary co	these absences will leave eeking to place an Interi- the Civil Service Office and said position may be the Civil Service Office apacity as Interim Com- that Jeffrey M. Glatz be a curly rate of \$60.00, not to	a void in the leadership am Commissioner of Publice has determined that Costaffed on an interim basis has determined that Jef	and management of c Works until a successioner of Pu, and frey M. Glatz meets, be it	the department, the cessor is appointed, ublic Works is an its the qualification.
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS, mclassified position a WHEREAS, th ve in a temporary ca RESOLVED, of 90 days, with an ho	these absences will leave eeking to place an Interi- the Civil Service Office and said position may be the Civil Service Office apacity as Interim Com- that Jeffrey M. Glatz be a curly rate of \$60.00, not to	e a void in the leadership as m Commissioner of Public e has determined that Constaffed on an interim basis has determined that Jef missioner, now, therefore appointed as Interim Comm	and management of c Works until a successioner of Pu, and frey M. Glatz meets, be it	the department, the cessor is appointed, ublic Works is an its the qualification.
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS, unclassified position WHEREAS, th ve in a temporary can RESOLVED, of 90 days, with an ho	these absences will leave eeking to place an Interi- the Civil Service Office and said position may be the Civil Service Office apacity as Interim Com- that Jeffrey M. Glatz be a curly rate of \$60.00, not to	e a void in the leadership as m Commissioner of Public e has determined that Constaffed on an interim basis has determined that Jef missioner, now, therefore appointed as Interim Comm	and management of c Works until a successioner of Pu, and frey M. Glatz meets, be it	the department, the cessor is appointed, ublic Works is an its the qualification.
WHEREAS, County Manager is s and WHEREAS, unclassified position WHEREAS, th ve in a temporary can RESOLVED, of 90 days, with an ho	these absences will leave eeking to place an Interi- the Civil Service Office and said position may be the Civil Service Office apacity as Interim Com- that Jeffrey M. Glatz be a curly rate of \$60.00, not to	e a void in the leadership as m Commissioner of Public e has determined that Constaffed on an interim basis has determined that Jef missioner, now, therefore appointed as Interim Comm	and management of c Works until a successioner of Pu, and frey M. Glatz meets, be it	the department, the cessor is appointed, ublic Works is an its the qualification.

Steed, De	rs Jason A. Zona, Owennis F. Virtuoso and	en T. DATE: <u>05</u>	/03/16 RESOLUTION #_IL-034-
Mark J. C APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY		COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
A. I		+	Keleited
	BILITY FEE IT CHARGE		BOARD TO ELIMINATE THE VERS IN NIAGARA FALLS RVICE
*		×	*
	the Niagara Falls Water Bo the businesses and residents of		eated to provide water and waste water Falls, New York, and
	the mission of the Niagara nent services in a safe and eco		to provide safe and reliable water and e City of Niagara Falls, and
			Board is an "availability rate" charged to sixty dollars a quarter that do not have
	- No. 1 (NO. 1) - 지난 경기가 (~) 전환경 기계 - [Hu 2 전 4 Hu 2 Hu	2003.000 a partir a la l	roughly 625 properties an "availability he Niagara Falls Water Board annually,
	this "availability rate" is an do not use water service, and	unfair and excessive	fee being levied for a service to vacant
	to this point, the appointed m to eliminate this unfair "avail		a Falls Water Board have failed to bring refore, be it
	the Niagara County Legisla nate this unfair "availability r		opposing and urging the Niagara Falls owners, and be it further
Chairman, Paul Drof,		alls Water Board, Pau	chen Leffler, Niagara Falls Water Board al Dyster, Mayor, City of Niagara Falls,
		*1	
LEGISLATOR JASO	N A. ZONA	LEGISLATO	OR OWEN T. STEED
	en eng ensemble		
LEGISLATOR DENI	NIS F. VIRTUOSO	LEGISLATO	R MARK J. GROZIO

FROM: Legislator	s Anthony J. Nem	i, DATE: 05	/03/16 RES	SOLUTION	#_IL-035-1
Wm. Keith	McNall and Will	iam J. Collins			
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACT	ION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	-	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
f 13. B			Referred:	Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF OUTWATER PARK BASEBALL DIAMOND IMPROVEMENTS THROUGH THE USE OF CASINO FUNDS

WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of funds generated from the Seneca Niagara Casino, as per New York State statute, and

WHEREAS, "quality of life" is a critical component of economic development strategy, with "Area Development" magazine noting in a January 2009 article that "While companies seldom base their site-selection decisions solely on quality-of-life issues - housing, schools, healthcare, amenities, crime - these factors do play an increasingly important role in this decision-making process, especially for those dependent on the talents of highly educated workers," and

WHEREAS, Niagara County supports those activities designed to enhance quality of life for residents as a critical facet in convincing businesses to locate high-wage jobs in this county, and deems a "family-friendly" environment essential to the economic development of the Western New York region, and

WHEREAS, youth athletics have long been a critical part of the appeal of municipalities in this county as "bedroom communities" for the regional workforce, and

WHEREAS, the City and Town of Lockport have long served as a hub for tournament baseball, principally through the Anjo baseball fields located adjacent to county properties on Davison Road, and

WHEREAS, those baseball diamonds located at Anjo Field are not built to the specifications set out in the Official Baseball Rules, the legal guidelines governing Major League Baseball and most large-scale tournament play in the Eastern U.S., but rather are built to Little League Baseball standards, with 60 feet between bases, and

WHEREAS, the baseball diamond at Outwater Park, also located in the City of Lockport, and home to Lockport High School baseball as well as various Western New York tournament teams playing in large-scale tournaments throughout the Eastern U.S. and Southern Canada, is in fact constructed to the specifications set out in the Official Baseball Rules, and

WHEREAS, the refurbishment of said diamond at Outwater Park would provide additional incentive for scheduling tournament baseball games at that facility, and

WHEREAS, the cost to rebuild the home plate and pitcher's mound, widen the base paths, and laser groom the remainder of the field has been bid at \$17,088.00, and other entities including the City of Lockport Parks Department and the Lockport Board of Education have committed to partially funding the proposed upgrades, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports youth athletics and specifically wishes to see the baseball diamond at Outwater Park upgraded and improved so it might continue to provide a positive outlet for youth and adults that enhances quality of life for families residing in the Western New York region, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the above initiative by funded with monies as follows:

Outwater Park baseball diamond upgrades

\$10,000.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2016 budget:

INCREASE REVENUE:

A.28.8020.812 40599.01

Appropriated Fund Balance

\$10,000.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

\$10,000.00

LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI

LEGISLATOR WM, KEITH MCNALL

LEGISLATOR WILLIAM J. COLLINS

her B. Bo	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	Syracuse COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	
RESOL		OF COMMUNITY DEV RA COUNTY GOLF PR	Contract Contract recognition of the second section of the section o	3
WHEREAS, N New York State Law §		eccipt of funds generated f	from the Seneca Niagara (Casino, as per
WHEREAS, 20	016 marks the 55th Ann	niversary of the Niagara Co	ounty Golf Course, and	
WHEREAS, the of our youth in this spo		o honor this historic miles	tone, and to encourage the	development
WHEREAS, N County Golf Course, a		s from the additional parti	cipation of youth enjoying	g the Niagara
		gislature to attract youth an County Golf Program, now		ipation in the
		nty Legislature hereby agreents, clinics, advertising a		
RESOLVED, tl	at the following budge	et modification be effectua	ted to the Niagara County	Golf Course
	PROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:	III.	
INCREASE AP				
INCREASE AP	10599.01 Appropri	ated Fund Balance-Comm	itted Funds \$4,800	
A.28.8020.812	40599.01 Appropri PROPRIATION:	ated Fund Balance-Comm	itted Funds \$4,800	
A.28.8020.812	PROPRIATION:	ated Fund Balance-Comm	\$4,800 \$4,800	*
A.28.8020.812	PROPRIATION: 79010.00 Contribu			*

EGISLATOR WILLIAM J COLLINS	LEGISLATOR MICHAEL A. HILL		A. HILL
×	*		
EGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE			